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STARTPACK 12.24 CI / PRO 12.24 CI @

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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This manual includes guidelines on the operation of your device
and the precautions to follow for your own safety. Ensure it is read
carefully before first use and keep it handy for future reference.
These instructions should be read and understood before anyone
operates the product. Any modifications or maintenance that are not
specified in the manual sKould not be undertaken. The manufacturer
is not liable for any injury or damage due to non-compliance with
the instruction manual. In case of problems or uncertainties, please
consult a qualified person that is aEle to handle the device correcily.
This device should only be used for start-up within the limits indicated
on the device and in the manual. The safety instructions must be
followed. In case of improper or unsafe use, the manufacturer
cannot be held responsible

Device suitable for indoor use only. Do not expose to rain or
excessive moisture.

This device may be used by children from age 8 and by persons with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience
and knowledge, provided that they are under supervision or have
been told how to use the device safely and are aware of the potential
risks. Children must not use the device as a plaything. Cleaning and
servicing tasks may not be carried out by children unless they are
supervised.

Do not use for charging non-rechargeable batteries

Do not use any chor%)er other than the one supplied with the
machine to charge the batteries.

Do not operate the device with a damaged power supply cord or
a damaged mains plug.

Never charge a frozen or damaged battery.

Do not cover the device

Do not place the device near a fire or subject it to heat or to
longterm temperatures exceeding 60°C

Do not obstruct the cooling vents. Refer to the installation section
before operating the machine.

Risk of explosion or acid projection in case of shortcircuit of the
clamps or if the 12V booster is connected to a 24V vehicle or vice
versa.

The automatic mode of operation and usage restrictions are
explained below in these operating instructions.

Risk of explosion and fire!
A battery being charged can emit explosive gas.

e During the charge, the battery must be placed in a well ventilated
areq.
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m STARTPACK 12.24 CI / PRO 12.24 CI @

Y/ %% o Avoid flames and sparks. Do not smoke.
® Protectthe electrical contacts of the battery against short-circuiting.

Acid projection hazard!
) e Wear safety goggles and protective gloves
fy gogg P g

=, ° If your eyes or skin come into contact with battery acid, rinse the
pid affected part of the body with plenty of water and seek immediate
medical assistance.

Connection / disconnection:

e Disconnect the power supply before connecting/disconnecting
the device to/from the battery.

— e The terminal of the battery that is not connected to the car frame
128) must be connected first. The other connection must be made on
258 the car frame, far from the battery and the fuel line.

e After the start-up operation, disconnect the booster. First remove
the chassis connection and then the battery connection, in the
order shown.

Connection:
e This device must be connected to an earthed power supply.
== e This machine is fuse-protected.

e Connection to the mains must be made according to the natio-
nal installation regulations.

Maintenance:

/ e |f the power supply cable is damaged, it must only be replaced
b?/ a cable specified or supplied by the manufacturer or its
after-sales service.

e Service should be performed by a qualified person

{'ﬁ * Warning! Always remove the power plug from the wall socket
before carrying out any work on the device.

e |fthe internal fuse is blown, itmustbe replaced by the manufacturer,
its after-sales service or an equally qualified person.

® Regularly take off the cover and remove dust with an air gun. Take
the opportunity to have a qualified person check the electrical
connections with an insulated tool.

e Under no circumstances should solvents or other aggressive
cleaning agents be used.

® Clean the device's surfaces with a soft, dry cloth.
Regulations

C€E ° The device complies with European Directive. _
e The certificate of compliance is available on our website.

EH[ * EAC conformity mark (Eurasian Economic Commission)
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e Equipment in compliance with British requirements. The British
Declo)rotion of Conformity is available on our website (see home
page).

® Equipment in conformity with Moroccan standards. The declara-
tion C» (CMIM) of conformity is available on our website (see
cover page).

Disposal:

® This product should be disposed of at an appropriate recycling

— facility. Do not dispose of in domestic waste.

* The battery fitted in this device is recyclable. Please proceed

E@ according to the applicable recycling regulations.
e The battery must be removed from the device before the latter
is discarded.

* The device must absolutely be disconnected from the power
supply network before removing the battery.

wmg%ﬂ

GENERAL DESCRIPTION

The STARTPACK 12.24 CI & PRO 12.24 CI are autonomous starters intended for starting vehicles equipped with a 12 V
(6x2V)and 24V (12 x 2 V) lead-acid battery with liquid or gel electrolyte from light to heavy vehicles.
They are powered by 2 high-performance 12 V internal batteries.

TROLLEY ASSEMBLY (STARTPACK PRO 12.24 CI)
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Translation of the original instructions

STARTPACK 12.24 CI / PRO 12.24 CI

&

USE IN STARTER MODE

STARTPACK 12.24 CI |

STARTPACK PRO 12.24 CI

Before each start-up, check that the “recharging” indicator is off.

ek

¢ Disconnect the mains cable.

AN
ﬁ e Set the battery switch to OFF.

OFF

¢ Set the switch to OFF.

v v
[ 12v ]

¢ Connect the switch to 12 V or 24 V depending on

the vehicle to be started.

¢ Connect the red clamp to the positive terminal (+) and the black clamp to the negative terminal (-) of the battery.
A In case of polarity inversion, the STARTPACK will signal it by: buzzer + red LED light on.

OFF
N
PR
q

e Set the switch to 12 V or 24 V depending on the
vehicle to be started.

Yy
L0 ]
O
L

oN

e Set the battery switch to ON.

START
A

6's max

e Turn your vehicle key (6 seconds maximum) to activate the starter function.
A if your engine does not start, wait 3 minutes between 2 start attempts.
A vehicle that does not start after the third attempt may have a problem other than a faulty battery: e.g. alternator,

glowplug...

A Following one or more starts or high battery consumption, the red light flashes to warn you that the internal batteries need to
be recharged. This does not prevent further starting attempts but may damage the battery, causing irreversible damage.

OFF

¢

¢ Once the vehicle has been started, set the
switch to OFF.

OFF

¢ Once the vehicle has been started, set the bat-
tery switch to OFF.

e Disconnect the black clamp then the red clamp from the vehicle.

=

A\ RECHARGE T

o Ifthe selector switchissetto 24V, connectitto 12 V.

. o Set the switch to 12V. 1;:\ =2 | Ifitis already on 12V, leave the selector switch
R ED connected.

A’ ﬂ e Connect the appliance to a 220 - 240 V 50/60 Hz socket to recharge the internal batteries (see use in charger mode).

IN THE EVENT OF A PROBLEM

Some more modern vehicles, equipped with highly sensitive ECUs, will not start when using this product. The voltage
drop caused by the starting current can potentially trigger ECU safety devices, and prevent the vehicle from starting.

USE IN CHARGER MODE (CHARGE INTERNAL BATTERIES)

For the STARTPACK to be always operational and deliver maximum starting power, it is recommended to charge it

after each use and to keep on charge until next used.
The STARTPACK PRO is fitted with an autonomous charger which charges and maintains the internal batteries at

100% and without the need for monitoring (Floating System).

STARTPACK 12.24 CI STARTPACK PRO 12.24 CI

OFF

¢

o After use, set the switch to OFF and
disconnect the clamps from the vehicle.

o After use, set the battery switch to OFF
and disconnect the clamps from the

OFF vehicle.
A\ RECHARGE
. o Set the switch to 12V. ;EE o Set the voltage connectorto 12 V.
[ 12v
e Connect the mains.

/N If the switch (or connector) is not on 12V, charging does not start and/or an alert message appears.
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For more information on the progress of the state of charge:

7STERS 7 CHARGE
ol 2 "7 e e-0 e 4A
SMART J
CHARGER L///-.J -0 -//,l.- ] o
‘ . ‘/._///_ 1) Analysis 5 Charge

6 ) Absorption
7 ) Floating

| | | 2 ) Recovery
3 ) Sulphation test
4 ) Desulphation

OK off flashing on

MAINTENANCE OF THE INTERNAL BATTERY

These high performance batteries require the user to be extra careful. By observing the instructions below, the life of

the batteries can be extended:

- Charge the appliance immediately after purchase and after each use.

- Do not use an external charger other than the one supplied with the machine.

- When not in use, set the switch (or battery switch) to OFF.

- Never short-circuit the clamps when the switch is on 12 or 24 V.

- Never connect the red clamp to the negative terminal of the battery and the black clamp (-) to the motor ground. This
will short-circuit the batteries in the Startpack.

- Wait 3 minutes before each start attempt. This allows the device to cool down and the batteries’ voltage to recover.
Without this waiting time and if the start test lasts too long, there is a risk of losing power and reducing the chances
of starting on the following tests.

A product equipped with a lead battery must not be stored for more than three months from receipt of the goods. If this
is not the case, the battery must be recharged in order to keep its performance intact.

As a general rule, we recommend connecting the product permanently to maintain the batteries at their best level of
performance and increase their lifetime. If the maintenance rules are not followed, the internal resistance of the battery
will increase, causing it to deteriorate irreversibly over time.

The internal resistance is an important indicator for determining:

- if the battery has been well maintained by frequent recharging,

- if the booster has been stored in optimal conditions: in a dry place kept at room temperature (15°C to 25°C).

BATTERY NOT COVERED BY WARRANTY

Batteries are live parts, their life depends on maintenance. After each use of this starter, it is essential to recharge the
internal battery. Storage in places with high temperatures greatly reduces the battery charge. In the case of prolonged
non-use, it is strongly recommended to recharge the battery before use. In general, we recommend leaving the
product plugged in continuously to maintain the battery at its best performance.

This product is equipped with one high performance battery. If the maintenance instructions are not followed, the
battery can deteriorate irreversibly over time.

For this reason, the GYSPACK PRO battery is excluded from the warranty.
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Translation of the original instructions

STARTPACK 12.24 CI / PRO 12.24 CI

TROUBLESHOOTING
Troubleshooting Causes Solutions
The device beeps and the red LED | The device detects a polarity reversal. | Check the battery polarity. Red clamp to the po-
is on. sitive battery terminal (+) and the black clamp
to the negative (-).
The «RECHARGE!» - indicator At some point, the voltage of the Charge the device after each use. The red light
flashes. internal battery has dropped below | goes out.
12.7 V following a start or a heavy
consumption.
Sparks appear when the clamps The switch is on 12V or 24V. Switch the machine off before connecting the
M make contact with the battery ;']_ clamps to the battery.
8 terminals. o
=
é e The battery switch is ON and/or | Before connecting the clamps to the battery,
= o the selector switch ison 12 V or | set the battery switch to OFF, disconnect the
5 o 24 V. voltage selector.
&
The voltage selector switch is in the |Check that the vehicle voltage corresponds to
wrong position. the selected voltage.
Polarity reversal. Check the battery polarity.
The unit can no longer start the The voltage of the internal batteries |Put the device on charge in order to attempt to
vehicle and the red light is off. is very low. It may be that the inter- |recover the battery.
nal batteries are damaged.
The fuse has melted. Check and replace the fuse.
Only the indicator O is lit. (The g;attery is heavily discharged Internal batteries require replacing
<4V).
The switch is not connected to 12 V. | Connect correctly the voltage switch to 12V
Indicator ® is lit and indicator Charging time is too long. Internal batteries require replacing
afll (lashes 3 times in succession.
g Indicator O flashes alternately with | The battery voltage is too high (> Set the voltage selector switch to "12 V"
74 indicator [=). 16 V).
Al Indicator O flashes 3 times in suc- | Thermal protection of the charger. | The charger _is o_verheating because the room
=4l cession. temperature is high. The charger restarts the
O charge automatically once the temperature falls
sufficiently.
The Startpack is connected to the | No mains voltage. Check for 100-240V voltage.
mains. The EON card is out of order Contact the after-sales service.
No indicator is on. The switch is not connected to 12 V. | Connect correctly the voltage switch to 12V
WARRANTY

The warranty covers faulty workmanship for 2 years from the date of purchase (parts and labour).

The warranty does not cover:

¢ Transit damage.

e Normal wear of parts (eg. : cables, clamps, etc..).

e Damages due to misuse (power supply error, dropping of equipment, disassembling).
e Environment related failures (pollution, rust, dust).

In case of failure, return the unit to your distributor together with:
- The proof of purchase (receipt etc ...)
- A description of the fault reported
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BATTERY REPLACEMENT

STARTPACK 12.24 CI
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Product Battery Type Voltage (V) Capacity (Ah) Dlm(t;::r:;ons Battery ref
STARTPACK 12.24 G16EP Lead acid battery 2x12 2x16 18 x8x17 53131

Regardless of how the STARTPACK 12.24 is being used (12V or 24V), always replace both batteries at
the same time.

To replace the batteries:
e Disconnect the booster from the mains beforehand.
Unscrew the back shell (@ - 7 screws) and remove it.
¢ Once the back panel has been removed, the batteries are visible, with one in front of the other (see picture).
e To remove them:

- Remove the screws (see illustrations @ and @) which allow the connection between the batteries and the rest of
the STARTPACK connector system.

- Then unscrew the fixing bar (striped area /1) between the two batteries @ .
- First remove the front battery.
- And remove the second battery.

cuit. Then remove the second battery.

When putting new batteries, make sure to match the polarities of both batteries and STARTPACK

é Once the first battery is removed, make sure to insulate the terminals to prevent any short cir-
A 12.24 CI. - Terminal on the left, + terminal on the right (see picture).

e Reposition and tighten in this order the bottom battery, the front battery and then the fixing bar. Screw the back
shell back on again to finish.

17
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STARTPACK PRO 12.24 CI
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Product Battery Type Voltage (V) | Capacity (Ah) | Dimensions (cm) Battery ref
STARTPACK PRO 12.24 PC950 Lead acid battery 2x12 2x30 25x9,7x 15,6 53135

Regardless of how the STARTPACK PRO 12.24 is being used, always replace both batteries at the same
time.

To replace the batteries :
e Disconnect the booster from the mains beforehand.

Unscrew the back shell (@ - 8 screws) and remove it.
Once the back panel is removed, the batteries are visible, one on top of the other (see picture).

[ ]
e The batteries are maintained by a partition (striped area N\\\Y) and connected to the STARTPACK at two points: at
the - terminal and at the + terminal.

e Start with the top battery. First completely unscrew the retaining wall @, then unscrew the two nuts on the - and
+ side of the battery @ and remove it.

A Once the first battery is removed, make sure to insulate the terminals to prevent any short circuit.

e Then, do the same with the bottom battery. Unscrew the partition @, then unscrew the two nuts used to connect
the battery to the STARTPACK @ and remove the battery.

When putting new batteries, make sure to match the polarities of both batteries and STARTPACK
PRO 12.24 CI. Reassemble the batteries in the following order:

e Reposition and tighten slightly the bottom partition @ Then insert the battery, screw it back on @ and tighten
the partition completely. Do the same with the bottom battery. Position the partition first and tighten lightly @,
insert the battery, screw it back @ and tighten the partition completely. Finally screw the back shell @ back on.



STARTPACK 12.24 CI / PRO 12.24 CI

SPECIFICATION TECHNIQUES / TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION / TECHNISCHE DATEN /
ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS / TEXHUYECKUE CNELMOUKALIMN / TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS /

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

12.24CI | PRO12.24CI

Tension d'alimentation / Power supply voltage / Versorgungsspannung / Tension de red
eléctrica / HanpskeHve nutanus / Netspanning / Tensione di alimentazione

220 - 240 V 50/60 Hz

Puissance nominale maximale du chargeur / Maximale Nennleistung des Ladegerats /
Maximum nominaler Verbrauch des Gerates / Potencia nominal maxima del cargador /
MakcuMasnbHasi MOLWHOCTb 3apsiAHOro yCTpoiicTBa / Maximaal nominaal vermogen van de
lader / Potenza nominale massima del caricatore

65 W

Tension de charge / Charging voltage / Ladespannung / Tension de carga / HanpsbxeHue
3apsaaku / Laadspanning / Tensione di carica

Courant de charge / Charging current / Ladestrom / Corriente de carga / Tok 3apsaku /
Laadstroom / Corrente di carica / Corrente di carica

Capacité nominale de charge / Nominal charge capacity / Ladenennkapazitdt / Capacidad
nominal de carga / HoMuHanbHas emkocTb 3apsiga / Nominale laad-capaciteit / Capacita
nominale di carica

2x 16 Ah 2 x 30 Ah

Courbe de charge / Charging curve / Ladekennlinie / Curva de carga / KpuBas 3apsiaku /
Laadcurve / Curva di carica

IUoU

Température de fonctionnement / Operating temperature / Betriebstemperatur / Tempe-
ratura de funcionamiento / Pabouas Temnepatypa / Bedrijfstemperatuur / Temperatura di
funzionamento

-10°C a 50°C

Température de stockage / Storage temperature / Lagertemperatur / In charge

-10°C a 50°C

Temperatura de almacenaje / TemnepaTtypa xpaHeHusi / Opslagtempera-

tuur / Temperatura di stoccaggio At rest

-10°C a 25°C

Classe de protection / Protection class / Schutzart / Clase de proteccion / Knacc 3awmTbl

/ Beveiligingsklasse / Classe di protezione 1P20
Poids de I'appareil (cables compris)/ Machine’s weight (cables included) / Gewicht
(mit Kabeln) / Peso del aparato (cables incluidos) / Bec annapata (Bktoyas kabenu) / 19 kg 34 kg
Gewicht van het toestel (inclusief kabels) / Peso del dispositivo (cavi compresi)
Dimensions (L x | x H) / Dimensions (L x | x H) / Abmessungen (L x B x H) / Dimensiones 26 x 20 14 x 35
(Lx AxA)/ Pasmepsl (4 x L x B) / Afmetingen (L x B x H) / Dimensioni (L x | x H) X 48 cm x 56 cm
Dimensions avec Chariot / Dimensions with Trolley / Abmessungen mit Fahrwagen /

. X o X ; - 31x93
Dimensiones con carro / Pa3mepbl ¢ Tenexkon / Afmetingen met Trolley / Dimensioni con - x 55 cm

Carrello
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STARTPACK 12.24 CI / PRO 12.24 CI

SCHEMA ELECTRIQUE / CIRCUIT DIAGRAM / SCHALTPLAN / DIAGRAMA ELECTRICO /
ANIEKTPUYECKASA CXEMA / ELECTRISCH SCHEMA / SCEMA ELETTRICO

STARTPACK 12.24 CI
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STARTPACK PRO 12.24 CI
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STARTPACK 12.24 CI / PRO 12.24 CI

PIECES DE RECHANGE / SPARE PARTS / ERSATZTEILE / RECAMBIOS / 3ANMYACTW / ONDERDELEN /
PEZZI DI RICAMBIO

1. STARTPACK 12.24 CI

DESIGNATION / DESIGNATION / BEZEICHNUNG / DESIGNACION /

o
N HA3BAHMUE / OMSCHRIJVING / DESIGNAZIONE REFERENCE
Pince rouge / Red clamp / Rote Klemme / Pinza roja / KpacHsbliit 3axuM / Rode
1 053779
klem / Morsetto rosso
Pince noire / Black clamp / Schwarze Klemme / Pinza negra / YepHbii1 3a)um /
2 053786
Zwarte klem / Morsetto nero
Fiche secteur male / Male power plug / Netzstecker / Clavija red macho / CeTeBast
3 .. o . 52431
Bunka / Mannelijke net-aansluiting / Scheda rete maschio
4 Cordon secteur / Power supply cable / Netzkabel / Cable de conexion eléctrica / 22314
CeteBolt WwHyp / Kabel netspanning / Cavo corrente UK: 22315
5 Batterie / Battery / Batterie / Bateria / AkkymynsiTop / Accu / Batteria 53131 (x2)
6 Fusible 300 A / 300 A fuse / Sicherung 300 A / Fusible 300 A / MNnaBkui 054561
npepoxpanutens 300 A / Zekering 300A / Fusibile 300 A
v Circuit STARTPACK / STARTPACK circuit / Platine STARTPACK / Circuito STARTPACK E0048C
/ Cxema STARTPACK / Circuit STARTPACK / Circuito STARTPACK
Commutateur / Switch / Schalter / Conmutador / MNMepekniodaTens / Schakelaar /
8 FO0300
Commutatore
. i < 12/2022 K0258GF
9 Platine / Board / Brett / Tablon / MnaHw / Board / Tavoletta > 12/2022 K0982GF
. < 12/2022 K0256GT5
10 | Capot/ Cap / Haube / Capucha / Kanot / Kap / Cappuccio > 12/2022 K0983GTS5
L, . < 12/2022 56047
11 | Poignée / Handle / Griff / Mango / Pyuka / Handvat / Impugnatura > 12/2022 56288
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2. STARTPACK PRO 12.24 CI

DESIGNATION / DESIGNATION / BEZEICHNUNG / DESIGNACION /

o

N OMSCHRIJVING / DESIGNAZIONE REFERENCE
Pince rouge / Red clamp / Rote Klemme / Pinza roja / KpacHsbliii 3axnm / Rode

1 053779
klem / Morsetto rosso
Pince noire / Black clamp / Schwarze Klemme / Pinza negra / YepHbii1 3a)um /

2 053786
Zwarte klem / Morsetto nero
Fiche secteur male / Male power plug / Netzstecker / Clavija red macho / CeTeBas

3 s o . 52431
Bunka / Mannelijke net-aansluiting / Scheda rete maschio

4 Cordon secteur / Power supply cable / Netzkabel / Cable de conexion eléctrica / 22314
CeteBolt wHyp / Kabel netspanning / Cavo corrente UK : 22315

5 Batterie / Battery / Batterie / Bateria / Akkymynsitop / Accu / Batteria 53135 (x2)

6 Fusible 300 A / 300 A fuse / Sicherung 300 A / Fusible 300 A / MNnaBkui 054561
npepoxpanutens 300 A / Zekering 300A / Fusibile 300 A

v Circuit STARTPACK / STARTPACK circuit / Platine STARTPACK / Circuito STARTPACK E0048C
/ Cxema STARTPACK / Circuit STARTPACK / Circuito STARTPACK

8 Coupe batterie / Battery breaker / Ein/Aus-Schalter / Interruptor de bateria / 53147

MpepbiBaTenb akkymynaTopa / Accu schakelaar / Interruttore
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